RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK GRANTING AN AMUSEMENT GAME LICENSE TO LEISERV, LLC, d/b/a AS BOWLERO NORTH BRUNSWICK, TO OPERATE AT THE PREMISES LOCATED AT ONE CAROLIER LANE, NORTH BRUNSWICK

WHEREAS, Leiserv, LLC, d/b/a Bowlero North Brunswick, has operated a bowling alley location at One Carolier Lane, North Brunswick, New Jersey (also known as 790 US Route 1, North Brunswick, New Jersey) and has held a Mechanical Amusement Device License issued by the Office of Municipal Clerk since 1997; and

WHEREAS, Leiserv, LLC, with a corporate office located at 7313 Bell Creek Road, Mechanicsville, Virginia, has submitted an application to the Office of Municipal Clerk for an Amusement Game License pursuant to the Amusement Games Licensing Law (N.J.S.A. 5:8-100 et seq.) and such regulations promulgated under Chapter 3, Office of Amusement Games Control (N.J.A.C. 13: 3-1.1 et seq.) and N.J.S.A 5:8-78.2 to operate at its location at One Carolier Lane, North Brunswick, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, the State of New Jersey enacted N.J.S.A. 5:8-78.2 that allows a qualified bowling alley eligible to be issued an Amusement Game License, provided all other requirement for licensure are met; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 5:8-78.2 provides that no license shall be issued in any municipality unless and until the operator of a bowling alley located anywhere in this State, including a bowling alley for which a plenary retail consumption license as defined in R.S.33:1-12 has been issued, whose premises include no less than 16 United States Bowling Congress (USBS) sanctioned bowling lanes and no less than 40 amusement games, shall be eligible to be issued for that premises an amusement game license pursuant to P.L.1959, c.109 (C.5:8-100 et seq.), provided that all other requirements for licensure to conduct amusement games are met; and

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick designates Leiserv, LLC, d/b/a Bowlero North Brunswick, located at One Carolier Lane, North Brunswick, New Jersey, as permitted to hold an Amusement Game License in accordance with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 5:8-78.2; and

WHEREAS, the North Brunswick Police Department has submitted a written report that employees of Leiserv, LLC, d/b/a Bowlero North Brunswick, have successfully completed background checks and are cleared for approval; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Clerk has deemed the application of Leiserv, LLC, d/b/a Bowlero North Brunswick, complete.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 18th day of March, 2024, by the Township Council of North Brunswick, that Leiserv, LLC, d/b/a Bowlero North Brunswick, is hereby GRANTED an Amusement Games License in accordance with N.J.S.A. 5:8-78.2 to operate at premises One Carolier Lane, North Brunswick, New Jersey; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:3-1.13(b), a certified copy of this Resolution, together with a copy of any application endorsed to show the granting of a municipal license to Leiserv, LLC, d/b/a Bowlero North Brunswick, shall be transmitted to the Legalized Games of Chance Control Commission within three business days of the municipal license being granted a license.

Michael C. Hritz Director of Community Development Justine Progebin Business Administrator

Ronald H. Gordon, Township Attorney (Approved as to legal form)

RECORDED VOTE

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
DAVIS				
SOCIO				
MEHTA				
HUTCHINSON				

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on March 18, 2024.

Lisa Russo, Township Clerk